

No. 08-1202

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IMS HEALTH, INC. *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

AYOTTE,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR HEALTHCARE  
COMMUNICATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN KAMP

*Executive Director*

COALITION FOR HEALTHCARE

COMMUNICATION

405 Lexington Avenue

18th Floor

New York, NY 10017

(212) 850-0708

BERT W. REIN

*Counsel of Record*

EMILY F. SCHLEICHER

WILEY REIN LLP

1776 K Street N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Coalition for Healthcare Communication*

---

222507



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The First Circuit’s Holding, Contrary To This Court’s Precedent, That A State May Avoid First Amendment Scrutiny Of Speech Restraints By Targeting The Tools That Make Disfavored Speech Effective Warrants Review. ....	6
II. The First Circuit’s Alternative Holding, Contrary To This Court’s Precedent, That Limiting The Effectiveness Of Disfavored Commercial Speech Is A Substantial State Interest Independently Warrants Review. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
517 U.S. 484 (1996) ..... 5, 8, 14, 15

*Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford  
Junior University v. Sullivan*,  
773 F. Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991) ..... 7

*Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.*,  
463 U.S. 60 (1983) ..... 11

*Boos v. Barry*,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988) ..... 11

*Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.  
v. Public Service Commission*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... 4, 13, 14

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993) ..... 12

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994) ..... 12

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993) ..... 5, 6, 9

*El Día, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Dep't  
of Consumer Affairs*,  
413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	16
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	3, 8
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	5, 8, 15
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	7
<i>New Hampshire v. Moran</i> , 861 A.2d 763 (N.H. 2004) .....	7
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Project 80's, Inc. v. City of Pocatello,</i> 942 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Rhode Island Ass'n of Realtors, Inc.</i> <i>v. Whitehouse,</i> 51 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.R.I. 1999) .....	11
<i>Saia v. New York,</i> 334 U.S. 558 (1948) .....	12
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey,</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	11
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass'n,</i> 486 U.S. 466 (1988) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,</i> 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	5, 8, 10, 15
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 11
<i>Verizon Northwest, Inc. v. Showalter,</i> 282 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (W.D. Wash. 2003) .....	11
<i>Virginia Board Of Pharmacy</i> <i>v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	5, 8, 10, 15, 16

**STATUTES**

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 318:47-f , 318-B:12, IV (2006) .....	2, 7
